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Software Version: 21.02.052301

FR1 N77 NSA

LTE Band: 2, LTE BW: 20M, LTE ARFCN: Mid

Transmitter Conducted Output Power And ERP/EIRP, (Gt - L¢)=-
2.78dB

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB Conducted EIRP EIRP
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz) Power(dBm) (dBm) (w)

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDMPI2  25@12 26.63 23.85 0.2427
BPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM PI/2 1@1 26.23 23.45 0.2213
BPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDMPI2  1@49 26.47 23.69 0.2339
BPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM 25@12 26.62 23.84 0.2421
QPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM 1@1 26.68 23.9 0.2455
QPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM 1@49 26.57 23.79 0.2393
QPSK

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM16  25@12 25.15 22.37 0.1726
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02  OFDM 16 1@1 25.28 22.5 0.1778
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02  OFDM 16 1@49 25.04 22.26 0.1683
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM64  25@12 23.64 20.86 0.1219
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02  OFDM 64 1@1 23.65 20.87 0.1222
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02  OFDM 64 1@49 23.43 20.65 0.1161
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM256  25@12 21.68 18.9 0.0776
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM 256 1@1 21.27 18.49 0.0706
QAM

DFT-s-
77 30 20 630668  3460.02 OFDM256  1@49 216 18.82 0.0762
QAM

77 30 20 630668  3460.02 CFSSEEM 25@121 22.74 19.96  0.0991

7 30 20 630668 3460.02 CF(S(F?;EM l@1 24.54 21.76 0.15

7 30 20 630668 3460.02 CFSS;E)M 1@49 24.58 21.8 0.1514
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3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

1@243

23.93

21.15

0.1303

77

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

120@60

26.57

23.79

0.2393

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

l@1

26.26

23.48

0.2228

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

1@243

26.01

23.23

0.2104

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

120@60

26.12

23.34

0.2158

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

l@1

26.64

23.86

0.2432

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

1@243

26.34

23.56

0.227

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

120@60

24.74

21.96

0.157

v

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

l@1

24.62

21.84

0.1528

7

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

1@243

24.54

21.76

0.15

7

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

120@60

23.2

20.42

0.1102

7

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

l@1

23.15

20.37

0.1089

i

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

1@243

23.38

20.6

0.1148




77

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

120@60

21.59

18.81

0.076

77

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

l@1

21.74

18.96

0.0787

77

30

90

633666

3504.99

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

1@243

21.67

18.89

0.0774

7

30

90

633666

3504.99

CP-OFDM
QPSK

123@61

24.23

21.45

0.1396

77

30

90

633666

3504.99

CP-OFDM
QPSK

l@1

24.21

21.43

0.139

77

30

90

633666

3504.99

CP-OFDM
QPSK

1@243

24.26

21.48

0.1406

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

135@67

26.56

23.78

0.2388

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

l@1

26.53

23.75

0.2371

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

l@271

26.33

23.55

0.2265

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

135@67

26.54

23.76

0.2377

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

l@1

26.51

23.73

0.236

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

l@271

26.04

23.26

0.2118

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

135@67

24.98

22.2

0.166

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

l@1

24.99

22.21

0.1663

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 16
QAM

l@271

24.6

21.82

0.1521

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

135@67

23.65

20.87

0.1222

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

l@1

23.51

20.73

0.1183

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 64
QAM

l@271

22.94

20.16

0.1038

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

135@67

21.19

18.41

0.0693

v

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

l@1

21.63

18.85

0.0767

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM 256
QAM

1@271

21.52

18.74

0.0748

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

137@68

24.55

21.77

0.1503

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

l@1

24.53

21.75

0.1496

77

30

100

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

1@271

24.36

21.58

0.1439




Frequency Stability

NR
Band

SCS
(kHz)

Bandwidth
(MHz)

Arfcn

Freq
(MHz)

Modulation

RB

Deviation
(ppm)

Verdict

Environment

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00503

PASS

NV

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00541

PASS

LV

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00445

PASS

HV

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00553

PASS

-30C

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00645

PASS

-20C

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00688

PASS

-10C

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00389

PASS

0cC

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00585

PASS

10C

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00498

PASS

20C

7

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.0049

PASS

30C

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00548

PASS

40T

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

-0.00639

PASS

50C




Peak to Average Radio

NR
Band

SCS
(kHz)

Bandwidth
(MHz)

Arfcn

Freq
(MHz)

Modulation

RB

Result

(dB)

Limit
(dB)

Verdict

77

30

20

630668

3460.02

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

50@0

7.21

13

PASS

77

30

20

630668

3460.02

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

1@0

7.72

13

PASS

77

30

20

630668

3460.02

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

8.23

13

PASS

77

30

20

630668

3460.02

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

1@0

8.33

13

PASS

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

50@0

7.09

13

PASS

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

1@0

7.6

13

PASS

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

8.07

13

PASS

77

30

20

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-

1@0

8.24

13

PASS

77

30

20

636000

3540.0

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

50@0

7.14

13

PASS

77

30

20

636000

3540.0

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

1@0

7.51

13

PASS

77

30

20

636000

3540.0

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

50@0

8.06

13

PASS

77

30

20

636000

3540.0

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

1@0

9.01

13

PASS




B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2- B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH BPSK_Edge 1RB_Left_Low CH

Average Power

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s- B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Low_CH OFDM_QPSK_Edge 1RB_Left Low CH

[Spectnum Anaiyzer 1
Power Sial OCOF
KEYSIGHT lnout RF

Average Power

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2- B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH BPSK_Edge 1RB_Left Mid_CH

Aifen: 4068 Aiten. 40 68




B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

B2 N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-

OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_High_CH

Aifen: 4068

;
[Power Stal CCOF

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_Mid_CH

Average Power

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Edge 1RB_Left High CH

Input. AF Ao 08 T o e i He
KEYSIGHT I ton 4L [ S

Average Power

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Edge_1RB_Left_High_CH

Aiten. 4068



Occupied Bandwidth

NR SCS Bandwidth Arfcn Freq Modulation RB OBW 26dB
Band (kHz) (MHz) (MHz) (MHz) OBW
(MHz)
DFT-s-
77 30 20 633334 350001 OFDMPI2  50@0 17.77 18.87
BPSK
DFT-s-
77 30 20 633334 350001 OFDM 50@0 17.789 18.98
QPSK
77 30 20 633334 350001  CPOFDM 51@0 18.215 19.44
QPSK
CP-OFDM
77 30 20 633334 350001 o onm 51@0 18.195 19.33
CP-OFDM
77 30 20 633334 350001 & oA 51@0 18.215 19.3
CP-OFDM
77 30 20 633334 350001 GLLOPR 51@0 18.198 19.37
DFT-s-
77 30 30 633334 350001 OFDMPI2  75@0 26.795 28.22
BPSK
DFT-s-
77 30 30 633334 350001 OFDM 75@0 26.757 28.2
QPSK
77 30 30 633334 350001  CP-OFDM 78@0 27.887 29.33
QPSK
CP-OFDM
77 30 30 633334 350001 o onm 78@0 27.887 29.45
CP-OFDM
77 30 30 633334 350001 & oA 78@0 27.809 29.21
CP-OFDM
77 30 30 633334 350001 o TR 78@0 27.882 29.28
DFT--
77 30 40 633334 350001 OFDMPI2  100@0 35.759 37.35
BPSK
DFT-s-
77 30 40 633334 350001 OFDM 100@0 35.705 37.29
QPSK
77 30 40 633334 3500.01 CFSSQEM 106@0 37.799 39.26
CP-OFDM
77 30 40 633334 350001 6 onm 106@0 37.766 39.34
CP-OFDM
77 30 40 633334 350001 & oA 106@0 37.838 39.48
CP-OFDM
77 30 40 633334 ss0001  GETOM 106@0 37.92 39.56
DFT--
77 30 50 633334 350001 OFDMPI2  128@0 45.724 47.61
BPSK
DFT-s-
77 30 50 633334 350001 OFDM 128@0 45.735 47.54
QPSK
77 30 50 633334 3500.01 CFSSEEM 133@0 47.503 49.26
CP-OFDM
77 30 50 633334 350001 6 onm 133@0 47.49 49.26
CP-OFDM
77 30 50 633334 350001 o oA 133@0 47.483 49.19
77 30 50 633334 350001  CPOFDM 13340 47.57 49.06

256 QAM




77

30

60

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

162@0

57.922

59.9

77

30

60

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

162@0

57.969

59.8

77

30

60

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

162@0

57.87

59.91

77

30

60

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
16 QAM

162@0

57.865

59.88

77

30

60

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
64 QAM

162@0

57.754

59.77

77

30

60

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
256 QAM

162@0

57.804

59.8

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

180@0

64.415

66.39

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

180@0

64.393

66.72

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

189@0

67.488

69.65

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
16 QAM

189@0

67.593

69.7

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
64 QAM

189@0

67.352

69.72

77

30

70

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
256 QAM

189@0

67.495

70.68

77

30

80

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

216@0

77.182

79.67

77

30

80

633334

3500.01

216@0

77.102

79.72

77

30

80

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

217@0

77.551

79.95

7

30

80

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
16 QAM

217@0

77.49

80.02

7

30

80

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
64 QAM

217@0

77.563

81.42

77

30

80

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
256 QAM

217@0

77.485

80.08

7

30

90

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

240@0

85.646

88.52

7

30

90

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM
QPSK

240@0

85.806

88.68

7

30

90

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
QPSK

245@0

87.337

90.42

7

30

90

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
16 QAM

245@0

87.283

90.41

77

30

90

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
64 QAM

245@0

87.457

90.4

77

30

90

633334

3500.01

CP-OFDM
256 QAM

245@0

87.509

90.23

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM PI/2
BPSK

270@0

96.571

99.51

7

30

100

633334

3500.01

DFT-s-
OFDM

270@0

96.418

99.5




QPSK

CP-OFDM

77 30 100 633334  3500.01 oPSK 273@0 97.305 100.6
77 30 100 633334 350001 %’Z?AM 273@0 97.523 100.4
77 30 100 633334 50001 %’Z?WM 273@0 97.403 100.6
77 30 100 633334 350001  COFDM 503a0 97.533 1007

256 QAM




B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

=
|Cooupied BW

500 Allen 408
om

#Video BW 620,00 kHz*

Total Pawer

B2_N77(20M)_CP-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH
e +

ComCCom
Freq Ref Int (5}

Center 3,50001 GHz #Video BW 620,00 kHz*
[#Res BIW 200.00 kHz

Qooupied Bandwidth
z Total Power

B2_N77(20M)_CP-OFDM_64
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Ref Lyl Offset 4,
Ref Vall

Center 3,50001 GHz Video BW 620,00 kHz" Span 40 WHg|
iRes BIW 200,00 kHz Sweep 127 ms (1001 pis)

Qooupied Bandwidth
Total Power

B2_N77(20M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Tiig.Frea Fun
Gate; O

M Gan Low

Ref Lvi Offset 4.
Ref Value 30.0

#yideo BW 620.00 kiz' Span 40 Mz
Sweep 1.27 ms (100 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power

B2_N77(20M)_CP-OFDM_16
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Ref Lvi Offset 4
Ref Value 3

50001 GHz . #yideo BW 620.00 kiz' . Span 40 Mz
0 Sweep 1.27 ms (100 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power

B2_N77(20M)_CP-OFDM_256
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Trig: Frea Raun

Scale/Div 10.0 B

BVideo BW 620,00 kHz* ) Span 40 MHz|
Sweep 1.27 ms (1001 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power



B2_N77(30M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

=
|Cooupied BW

B2_N77(30M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Tiig.Frea Fun
Gate; O

M Gan Low

Ref Lvi Offset 4.
Ref Value 30.0

#Video BW 810,00 kHz* Span 60 MHz

0 m (1001 ps)

#¥ideo BW 910.00 kz* 60 Mz}

Spi
Swaep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

Total Pawer Total Paveer

JEW Power

B2_N77(30M)_CP-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

[spectrum Anayzer -
(Ceoupied BW

InpulZ 508
C

B2_N77(30M)_CP-OFDM_16
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Aten 4068

ComCCom
Freq Ref Int (5}

Ref Lvi Offset 4
Ref Value 3

01 GHz
300.00 kHz

#Video BW 810,00 kHz* #¥ideo BW 910.00 kz* Span 60 MHz|

50001 GHz
0 Sweep 1.00ms (1001 pts)

Qooupied Bandwidth
2 Total Power Total Pwer

JEW Power

B2_N77(30M)_CP-OFDM_64
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

B2_N77(30M)_CP-OFDM_256
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Trig: Frea Raun

Ref Lyl Offset 4,

Ref Vall Scale/Div 10.0 B

Center 3,50001 GHz Bideo BW 10,00 kHz* Span 60 Mz, Center 3.50001 GHz SVideo BW 910,00 kz' Span B0 MHz|

[#Res BIW 300.00 kHz

Qooupied Bandwidth

Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pis)

Total Pawer

#Res BWW 30000 kHz

2 Matics

Qczupied Bandwidih

Sweep 1.00ms (1001 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power




B2_N77(40M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

=
|Cooupied BW

Center 3,50001 GHz Span B0 MHz
390,00 kHz weep 1.00 ms (1001 pts)

Total Pawer

B2_N77(40M)_CP-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH
e +

ComCCom
Freq Ref Int (5}

01 GHz
390,00 kHz

Qooupied Bandwidth
. Total Power

B2_N77(40M)_CP-OFDM_64
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Ref Lyl Offset 4,
Ref Vall

Center 3,50001 GHz
iRes BIW 300,00 kHz Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pis)

Qooupied Bandwidth

Total Pawer 28.1 dBm

B2_N77(40M)_DFT-s-
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Tiig.Frea Fun
Gate; O

M Gan Low

Ref Lvi Offset 4.
Ref Value 30.0

Video EW 1.2000 MHZ' . Span B0 Mz
Sweep 1.00ms (1001 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power

B2_N77(40M)_CP-OFDM_16
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Ref Lvi Offset 4
Ref Value 3

50001 GHz #ideo BIV 1.2000 MHz' Span B0 Mz
0 Sweep 1.00ms (1001 pts)

Total Paveer

JEW Power

B2_N77(40M)_CP-OFDM_256
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Tig.Frss Run
uping ©
= fign Aala

Scale/Div 10.0 B

(Center 3.50001 GHz #Video BW 1.2000 MHz" Span BO MKz|
#Res BWW 390.00 kHz Sweep 1.00 ms (100 pis)|

2 Matics

Oczupied Bandwidih
Total Paveer

JEW Power



B2_N77(50M)_DFT-s-OFDM_PI_2- B2_N77(50M)_DFT-s-
BPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

=
|Cooupied BW

Tiig.Frea Fun
Gate; O

M Gan Low

Video EW 1.5000 MHZ' ) Span 100 MHz]
Sweep 1.00ms (100 pts)

Qooupied Bandwidth
457 Total Power 2 Total Pwer

JEW Power

B2_N77(50M)_CP- B2_N77(50M)_CP-OFDM_16
OFDM_QPSK_Outer_Full_Mid_CH QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

[spectrum Anayzer -
(Ceoupied BW

InpulZ 500 Allen 40 B
"

ComCCom
Freq Ref Int (5}

Ref Lvi Offset 4
Ref Value 3

o e

Center 3,50001 GHz 0 50001 GHz : #Video BW 1.5000 MHz' . Span 100 MHz
[#Res BIW 510.00 kHz 0 J Swaep 1,00 ms (1001 pis)|

Qooupied Bandwidth
4 Total Power Total Pwer

JEW Power

B2_N77(50M)_CP-OFDM_64 B2_N77(50M)_CP-OFDM_256
QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH QAM_Outer_Full_Mid_CH

Trig: Frea Raun

Ref Lyl Offset 4,
Ref Vall Scale/Div 10.0 B

[Center 3.50001 GHz Span 100 MHz] #Video BW 1.5000 MHz" Span 100 MHz]
iRes BIW 510.00 kHz Sweep 1.00 ms (1001 pts) Sweep 1.00 ms (100H pts)

Qooupied Bandwidth
4
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